32. Goals and principles of risk management

32.1. Interest rate risk

The Group's financial results may fluctuate due to changes in market factors, in particular, prices of
materials, exchange rates and interest rates. By managing the risk to which it is exposed, the Company
aims to reduce the volatility of future cash flows and minimise potential economic losses arising from the
occurrence of events that may adversely affect profit or loss.
The Group holds cash on bank accounts, it has liabilities under bank loans and debt in the form of liabilities
under the issued bonds. The above liabilities are based on a variable interest rate. In the course of day-
to-day operations, the Company invests periodic financial surpluses in secure bank instruments (term
deposits) with a maturity horizon of no more than three months. The Company monitors the situation on
the financial market and analyses trends and forecasts in terms of the development of the reference
market rates. As at 31 December 2023 the Group did not conclude derivative transactions securing the
above-mentioned risk.

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate changes

 Value exposed to
risk

Increase/decrease by
0.50% -0.50%

For the year ended 31 December 2023
Cash on bank accounts 493,560 2,468  (2,468)
Bank loans (48,829) (244) 244
Bonds (103,260) (516) 516
Other financial assets 3,973 20  (20)
Impact on the gross financial result  1,728  (1,728)
Deferred tax  (328) 328
Total  1,400  (1,400)

 Value exposed to
risk

Increase/decrease by
0.50% -0.50%

Status as at 31 December 2022
Cash on bank accounts 950,544 4,753  (4,753)
Bank loans (59,893) (299) 299
Bonds (111,867) (559) 559
Other financial assets 1,781 9  (9)
Impact on the gross financial result  3,904  (3,904)
Deferred tax  (742) 742
Total  3,162  (3,162)

32.2. Foreign exchange risk

The financial flows of companies within Polimex Mostostal Capital Group are characterised by a significant
sensitivity to fluctuations in exchange rates, which results from obtaining revenues in foreign currencies,
mainly in EUR.
The preferred method of hedging against the exchange rate risk used by the Capital Group companies
remains the natural hedging, that is hedging the currency risk by entering into transactions generating
costs in the same currency as the currency of revenues.

Fluctuations in the average euro exchange rate have a significant impact on the amount of revenue